

No. 15-1194

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LESTER GERARD PACKINGHAM,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of North Carolina**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
*Co-Chair, Supreme Court  
Amicus Committee*  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS  
1660 L Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036

JONATHAN D. HACKER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
DEANNA M. RICE  
KIMYA SAIED\*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300  
jhacker@omm.com

*\*Admitted only in California;  
supervised by principals of the  
firm*

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The Sentencing Process Already Serves The Objectives Underlying Many Collateral Consequence Laws .....	7
B. Unlike The Sentencing Process, Many Collateral Consequence Laws Impose Restrictions Absent Any Consideration Of The Specific Offense Or The Individual Convicted Of It .....	10
C. Many Collateral Consequence Laws Create Strict Liability Offenses, Which Pass Constitutional Muster Only If They Are Carefully Drawn To Advance Public Safety Objectives .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	14
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	14
<i>Morrisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	14
<i>Pennsylvania ex rel. Sullivan v. Ashe</i> , 302 U.S. 51 (1937).....	10
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	15
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	14
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	15
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922).....	15
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943).....	14, 15
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-202.5 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.6(4).....	12, 13, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
ABA, <i>National Inventory of Collateral Consequences of Conviction</i> , <a href="http://www.abacollateralconsequences.org/map/">www.abacollateralconsequences.org/ map/</a> .....	6, 12
Aharonson, Ely, <i>Determinate Sentencing and American Exceptionalism: The Underpinnings and Effects of Cross-National Differences in the Regulation of Sentencing Discretion</i> , 76 L. & Contemp. Probs. 161 (2013) .....	11
Chin, Gabriel, <i>The New Civil Death: Rethinking Punishment in the Era of Mass Conviction</i> , 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1789 (2012).....	5, 8, 10
Daskal, Jennifer C., <i>Pre-Crime Restraints: The Explosion of Targeted, Noncustodial Prevention</i> , 99 Cornell L. Rev. 327 (2014) .....	7, 13
Gwin, Judge James S., <i>Juror Sentiment on Just Punishment: Do the Federal Sentencing Guidelines Reflect Community Values?</i> , 4 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 173 (2010).....	8, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Kaiser, Joshua, Comment, <i>Revealing the Hidden Sentence: How to Add Transparency, Legitimacy, and Purpose to “Collateral” Punishment Policy</i> , 10 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 123 (2016).....	3, 6, 7
Mayson, Sandra G., <i>Collateral Consequences and the Preventive State</i> , 91 Notre Dame L. Rev. 301 (2015).....	5, 6
N.C. Court System, Punishment Grids, <a href="http://www.nccourts.org/Courts/CRS/Councils/spac/Sentencing/Punishment.asp">http://www.nccourts.org/Courts/CRS/Councils/spac/Sentencing/Punishment.asp</a> .....	11
NACDL, <i>Collateral Damage: America’s Failure to Forgive or Forget in the War on Crime—A Roadmap to Restore Rights and Status After Arrest and Conviction</i> (May 2014), <a href="https://www.nacdl.org/reports/">https://www.nacdl.org/reports/</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
Nat’l Emp’t Law Project, <i>65 Million “Need Not Apply”: The Case for Reforming Criminal Background Checks for Employment</i> (March 2011), <a href="http://www.nelp.org/page/-/65_Million_Need_Not_Apply.pdf?nocdn=1">http://www.nelp.org/page/-/65_Million_Need_Not_Apply.pdf?nocdn=1</a> .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Pinard, Michael, <i>Reflections and Perspectives on Reentry and Collateral Consequences</i> , 100 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1213 (2010).....	7
Shames, Alison, Vera Institute of Justice, <i>Sentencing Within Sentencing</i> , 24 Fed. Sent'g Rep. 1 (Oct. 2011).....	9
Smyth, McGregor, <i>Holistic Is Not a Bad Word: A Criminal Defense Attorney's Guide to Using Invisible Punishments as an Advocacy Strategy</i> , 36 U. Tol. L. Rev. 479 (2005).....	6
Sohoni, Tracy WP, <i>The Effect of Collateral Consequence Laws on State Rates of Returns to Prisons</i> (2013), <a href="https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/247569.pdf">https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/247569.pdf</a> .....	6
The Sentencing Project, <i>A Lifetime of Punishment: The Impact of the Felony Drug Ban on Welfare Benefits</i> (2015), <a href="http://sentencingproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/12/A-Lifetime-of-Punishment.pdf">http://sentencingproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/12/A-Lifetime-of-Punishment.pdf</a> .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
The Sentencing Project, <i>Fact Sheet—Trends in U.S. Corrections</i> (2015), <a href="http://sentencingproject.org/doc/publications/inc_Trends_in_Corrections_Fact_sheet.pdf">http://sentencingproject.org/doc/publications/inc_Trends_in_Corrections_Fact_sheet.pdf</a> .....	5
Travis, Jeremy, <i>Invisible Punishment: An Instrument of Social Exclusion, in Invisible Punishment: The Collateral Consequences of Mass Imprisonment</i> (Marc Mauer & Meda Chesney-Lind eds., 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Pardon Attorney, <i>Civil Disabilities of Convicted Felons: A State-by-State Survey</i> (2d ed. 1996), <a href="https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/pr/195110.pdf">https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/pr/195110.pdf</a> .....	7
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Guidelines Manual</i> (Nov. 1, 2016), <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/guidelines-manual/2016/GLMFull.pdf">http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/guidelines-manual/2016/GLMFull.pdf</a> .....	11
